SOWMAN Thomas Arthur

Born: 6 Aug 1866 Wairau, NZ

Died: 17 Nov 1949 (83) Coromandel, NZ

Buried: Buffalo cemetery, Coromandel, NZ

Father: William 1842 - 1914 Omaka
Mother: Emily Hale 1845 - 1920 Omaka

Married: (1) 7 Jul 1886

BRAGGE Sophia Hannah

Born: 16 Mar 1868 Picton, NZ

Died: 7 Mar 1917 (49) Hawera, NZ

Buried: Kaponga, NZ, cemetery

Father: Alfred 1825 - 1867 Picton
Mother: Ann Abraham 1829 - 1906 Picton

Married: (2"%) 4 Dec 1918

CRESSWELL Emily Dorothy (nee Wooller)

Born: c 1885

Died: 24 Sep 1926 (41) Hamilton, NZ

Buried: Hamilton West cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Father: Alfred Amos 1855 - 1939 Waikaraka
Mother: Emma Louise Hoare 1855 - 1928 Waikaraka

Married: (3™) 28 Aug 1937

WILSON Ethel May (nee Chell)

Born: 31 Jan 1897 Halcombe, NZ

Died: 27 Jun 1961 (64) Hamilton, NZ

Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Father: Frederick John 1865 - 1932 Hamilton E
Mother: Catherine Mary Bluckett 1875 - 1959 Hamilton E
Children:
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Sowman
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Croot
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Sowman
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Mason
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Sowman
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Murrow
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Sowman
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
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Laurie Alfred Claude
26 May 1887 Wellington, NZ
13 Aug 1953 (66) Lower Hutt, NZ
Old Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

24 Sep 1913

May Louise
4 Apr 1880 Greytown, NZ
8 May 1961 (81) Lower Hutt, NZ
Old Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Blanche Elanthe
12 May 1889 Wellington, NZ
10 Sep 1979 (90) Auckland, NZ
Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

4 Aug 1909

Shannon Walter
9 Sep 1882
10 Oct 1957 (75) Auckland, NZ
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Clarence Ray
7 Jul 1893 Wellington, NZ
24 Jul 1982 (89) Wellington, NZ
Makara cemetery, Wellington, NZ

17 Jul 1918

Ada Mary Seddon
27 Mar 1896 Napier, NZ
13 Nov 1977 (81) Wellington, NZ
Makara cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Roy Bland Redvers
17 Jan 1900 Wellington, NZ
13 Aug 1972 (72) Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

17 Nov 1921

Mudgee, NSW, Aus



Towler
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Sowman
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Sowman
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Sowman
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
Warren
Born:
Died:

Buried:

Notes:

Property:

8 Mar 1903

Myrtle May

5 Jul 1974 (71)
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Margaret Jean

11 Jun 1906
13 Jun 1906 (0)
Shannon, NZ, cemetery

1 Aug 1921

Gwendoline

17 Jun 1922 (1)
Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Norman Albert

26 May 1925

€ 1998 (73)

10 Feb 1947

18 May 1924

Mariechen Lucia

6 Dec 2014 (90)

Does not appear on any property lists

Electoral Rolls:

1890
1894
1896
1899
1900
1905
1908
1911
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Thomas
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Ekatahuna
Shannon
Halcombe

Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hotelkeeper
Hotelkeeper
Hotelkeeper

Feilding, NZ
Wellington, NZ

Shannon NZ
Shannon, NZ

Hamilton, NZ

Apia, Western Samoa

Sydney, Aus

Sophie

Wellington Married

Shannon Married
Halcombe Married



1914
1919

1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938

1941
1943
1946
1949
1960

1905
1908
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1954
1957
1960

1905
1911
1914
1919
1925
1928
1931
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Manakau
Manakau

Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton

Coromandel
Coromandel
Coromandel
Coromandel

Laurie

Shannon

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Walter

Palmerston Nth

Shannon
Shannon
Te Horo
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon

Hotelkeeper
Hotelkeeper

Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hairdresser
Hairdresser

Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Warehouseman

Lineman

Harbour Bd Employee
Harbour Bd Employee

Storeman
Storeman
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk
Clerk

Groom
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Manakau
Manakau

Emily

Manakau
Manakau

Ethel

Married
Married

Married
Married

Coromandel Married
Coromandel Married
Coromandel Married
Coromandel Married

Hamilton

May
Ngaire
Ngaire

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Blanche

Shannon
Shannon
Te Horo
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon

Widow

Spinster
Spinster

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1966
1969

1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975

1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
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Palmerston Nth Timber Worker
Palmerston Nth Timber Worker
Palmerston Nth Timber Worker

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Clarence
Manakau
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Roy

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Porirua Hospital
Porirua Hospital
Porirua Hospital
Porirua Hospital

No Occupation
No Occupation
Retired
Retired

Warehouseman
Warehouseman
Warehouseman
Warehouseman
Warehouseman
Warehouseman
Warehouseman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman

Commercial Traveller
Commercial Traveller
Commercial Traveller

Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Lineman

PN

PN

PN

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Ada

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Myrtle

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married *
Married *
Married *
Married *



1972

1946
1949
1954
1957
1966
1975
1978
1981
1987
1995
1998
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Different address

Albert

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Labourer
Salesman
Salesman
Assistant
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Retired
Retired

Lower Hutt Widow

Mariechin

Auckland Married

Auckland Married

Auckland Postwoman
Auckland Postwoman
Auckland Postwoman
Auckland Postwoman
Auckland Postwoman
Auckland Postwoman



