SOWMAN Thomas Arthur

Born: 6 Aug 1866 Wairau, NZ Died: 17 Nov 1949 (83) Coromandel, NZ

Buried: Buffalo cemetery, Coromandel, NZ

Father: William 1842 – 1914 Omaka Mother: Emily Hale 1845 - 1920 Omaka

Married: (1st) 7 Jul 1886

BRAGGE Sophia Hannah

Born: 16 Mar 1868 Picton, NZ Died: 7 Mar 1917 (49) Hawera, NZ

Buried: Kaponga, NZ, cemetery

Father: Alfred 1825 – 1867 Picton Mother: Ann Abraham 1829 – 1906 Picton

Married: (2nd) 4 Dec 1918

CRESSWELL Emily Dorothy (nee Wooller)

Born: c 1885

Died: 24 Sep 1926 (41) Hamilton, NZ Buried: Hamilton West cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Father: Alfred Amos 1855 – 1939 Waikaraka Mother: Emma Louise Hoare 1855 – 1928 Waikaraka

Married: (3rd) 28 Aug 1937

WILSON Ethel May (nee Chell)

Born: 31 Jan 1897 Halcombe, NZ Died: 27 Jun 1961 (64) Hamilton, NZ Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Father: Frederick John 1865 – 1932 Hamilton E Mother: Catherine Mary Bluckett 1875 – 1959 Hamilton E

Children:

Sowman Laurie Alfred Claude

Born: 26 May 1887 Wellington, NZ Died: 13 Aug 1953 (66) Lower Hutt, NZ

Buried: Old Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Married: 24 Sep 1913

Croot May Louise

Born: 4 Apr 1880 Greytown, NZ Died: 8 May 1961 (81) Lower Hutt, NZ

Buried: Old Taita cemetery, Lower Hutt, NZ

Sowman Blanche Elanthe

Born: 12 May 1889 Wellington, NZ Died: 10 Sep 1979 (90) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 4 Aug 1909

Mason Shannon Walter

Born: 9 Sep 1882 Mudgee, NSW, Aus

Died: 10 Oct 1957 (75) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Sowman Clarence Ray

Born: 7 Jul 1893 Wellington, NZ Died: 24 Jul 1982 (89) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Makara cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Married: 17 Jul 1918

Murrow Ada Mary Seddon

Born: 27 Mar 1896 Napier, NZ Died: 13 Nov 1977 (81) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Makara cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Sowman Roy Bland Redvers

Born: 17 Jan 1900 Wellington, NZ Died: 13 Aug 1972 (72) Wellington, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 17 Nov 1921

Towler Myrtle May

Born: 8 Mar 1903 Feilding, NZ
Died: 5 Jul 1974 (71) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Sowman Margaret Jean

Born: 11 Jun 1906 Shannon NZ Died: 13 Jun 1906 (0) Shannon, NZ

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery

Sowman Gwendoline

Born: 1 Aug 1921 Died: 17 Jun 1922 (1)

Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Sowman Norman Albert

Born: 26 May 1925 Hamilton, NZ

Died: c 1998 (73)

Buried:

Married: 10 Feb 1947

Warren Mariechen Lucia

Born: 18 May 1924 Apia, Western Samoa

Died: 6 Dec 2014 (90) Sydney, Aus

Buried:

Notes:

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Electoral Rolls:

	Thomas		Sophie	
1890	Wellington	Hairdresser		
1894	Wellington	Hairdresser		
1896	Wellington	Hairdresser	Wellington	Married
1899	Wellington	Hairdresser		
1900	Wellington	Hairdresser		
1905	Ekatahuna	Hotelkeeper		
1908	Shannon	Hotelkeeper	Shannon	Married
1911	Halcombe	Hotelkeeper	Halcombe	Married

1914 1919	Manakau Manakau	Hotelkeeper Hotelkeeper	Manakau Manakau	Married Married
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938	Hamilton Hamilton Hamilton Hamilton Hamilton Hamilton	Hairdresser Hairdresser Hairdresser Hairdresser Hairdresser Hairdresser	Emily Manakau Manakau	Married Married
1941 1943 1946 1949 1960	Coromandel Coromandel Coromandel Coromandel	Retired Retired Retired Retired	Ethel Coromande Coromande Coromande Coromande Hamilton	el Married el Married
1905 1908 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1954 1957 1960	Shannon Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Lower Hutt	Warehouseman Lineman Harbour Bd Employee Harbour Bd Employee Storeman Storeman Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk	May Ngaire Ngaire Wellington Wellington Wellington Lower Hutt	Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow
1905 1911 1914 1919 1925 1928 1931	Walter Palmerston Nth Shannon Shannon Te Horo Shannon Shannon Shannon	Groom Labourer Labourer Labourer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Shannon Shannon Te Horo Shannon Shannon Shannon	Married Married Married Married Married Married

1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1966	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Timber Worker Timber Worker Timber Worker No Occupation No Occupation Retired Retired	P N P N Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow
	Clarence		Ada	
1914	Manakau	Warehouseman	710.0	
1919	Wellington	Warehouseman	Wellington	Married
1922	Wellington	Warehouseman	Wellington	Married
1925	Wellington	Warehouseman	Wellington	Married
1928	Wellington	Warehouseman	Wellington	Married
1931	Wellington	Warehouseman	Wellington	Married
1935	Wellington	Warehouseman	Wellington	Married
1938	Wellington	Salesman	Wellington	Married
1941	Wellington	Salesman	Wellington	Married
1943	Wellington	Salesman	Wellington	Married
1946	Wellington	Salesman	Wellington	Married
1949	Wellington	Salesman	Wellington	Married
1954	Wellington	Commercial Traveller	Wellington	Married
1957	Wellington	Commercial Traveller	Wellington	
1960	Wellington	Commercial Traveller	Wellington	Married
1963	Wellington	Retired	Wellington	Married
1966	Wellington	Retired	Wellington	Married
1969	Wellington	Retired	Wellington	Married
1972	Wellington	Retired	Wellington	Married
1975	Wellington	Retired	Wellington	Married
	Roy		Myrtle	
1922	Wellington	Labourer	•	
1925	Wellington	Labourer	Wellington	Married
1928	Wellington	Labourer	Wellington	Married
1931	Wellington	Labourer	Wellington	Married
1935	Wellington	Lineman	Wellington	Married
1938	Porirua Hospital		Wellington	Married *
1941	Porirua Hospital		Wellington	Married *
1943	Porirua Hospital		Wellington	Married *
1946	Porirua Hospital		Wellington	Married *

1972 Lower Hutt Widow

* Different address

	Albert		Mariechin
1946	Auckland	Labourer	
1949	Auckland	Salesman	
1954	Auckland	Salesman	
1957	Auckland	Assistant	Auckland Married
1966	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland Married
1975	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland Postwoman
1978	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland Postwoman
1981	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland Postwoman
1987	Auckland	Salesman	Auckland Postwoman
1995	Auckland	Retired	Auckland Postwoman
1998	Auckland	Retired	Auckland Postwoman